
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Transport and Environment Select Committee 
 

Date and Time Friday, 4th November, 2022 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Ashburton Hall - HCC 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting 

  

Public Document Pack



4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

  
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6. SP23 UPDATE   
 
 To receive a presentation from the Director of Economy, Transport and 

Environment and Senior Finance Business Partner with an update on 
SP23. 
  

7. PASSENGER TRANSPORT SP23 SAVINGS PROPOSALS  (Pages 11 
- 92) 

 
 To pre-scrutinise a report going to the Executive Lead Member for 

Transport and Environment Strategy on 7 November 2022 regarding the 
Passenger Transport Consultation carried out earlier in the year and how 
£800,000 savings on Hampshire County Council’s passenger transport 
budget could be achieved and implemented. 
  

8. LOCAL CYCLING AND WALKING INFRASTRUCTURE PLANS - 
UPDATE  (Pages 93 - 102) 

 
 To pre-scrutinise a report going to the Executive Lead Member for 

Transport and Environment Strategy on 7 November 2022 regarding 
newly developed Local Cycle and Walking Infrastructure Plans (LCWIPs) 
for the boroughs of Eastleigh, Fareham, Gosport, Havant, the Waterside 
part of New Forest district and the southern part of the Borough of Test 
Valley. 
  

9. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 103 - 106) 
 
 To review and approve the current work programme for the Economy, 

Transport and Environment Select Committee. 
 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 



wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Transport and Environment Select Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Monday, 

3rd October, 2022 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Derek Mellor 

 
* Councillor Hugh Lumby 
* Councillor Lulu Bowerman 
  Councillor Debbie Curnow-Ford 
* Councillor David Drew 
  Councillor Barry Dunning 
  Councillor Michael Ford 
* Councillor Tim Groves 
 

*  Councillor Gary Hughes 
* Councillor Rupert Kyrle 
* Councillor Stephen Parke 
   Councillor Louise Parker-Jones 
* Councillor Martin Tod 
* Councillor Rhydian Vaughan MBE 
* Councillor Zoe Huggins 
   
*Present 

 
Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillor Jonathan Glen and 
Councillor Stephen Philpott 

  
9.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor’s Curnow-Ford, Dunning, Ford and 
Parker-Jones. Councillor Huggins attended as a deputy for the meeting. 
  

10.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  

11.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed 
  

12.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations for the meeting. 
 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

13.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor’s Stephen Philpott and Jonathan Glen to the 
meeting as observers. It was also confirmed that an extraordinary meeting had 
been arranged for the 4 November. 
  

14.   TFSE STRATEGIC INVESTMENT PLAN CONSULTATION  
 
The Select Committee received a presentation from the Strategic Transport 
Manager regarding the TfSE consultation (item 6 in the minute book), which was 
due to go to the Decision Day of the Executive Lead Member for Transport and 
Environment Strategy on 3 October 2022. 
 
Members were taken through the draft Strategic Investment Plan along with 
initial feedback drafted on behalf of the County Council and the following 
questions were answered: 

         Funding would be achieved through existing investment schemes as well 
as some opportunities for borrowing; 

         It had been made clear that Hampshire played an important role 
geographically, but the A34 upgrade was only anticipated to bring up to 
motorway standard and there had been no requests for it to be a SMART 
motorway. The priority was to make it a safer for drivers, primarily at 
junctions; 

         The County Council would work alongside the Chamber of Commerce to 
promote the jobs that would become available; 

         Coastal movements would include links to the east and west of the 
County, and Portsmouth to London rail links would be a separate focus; 

  
During debate, Members agreed that more detail was needed around the areas 
outside of the cities and access to the Navigator’s Quarter. More reference could 
also be made to freight and where the County had more stations that could be 
utilised. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

a)    The Select Committee supported the recommendations being proposed to 
the Executive Lead Member for Transport and Environment Strategy in 
paragraph 2 of the attached report. 
 

b)    The Select Committee proposed that the following areas of focus and 
reference be put forward to the Executive Lead Member for Transport and 
Environment Strategy for consideration and inclusion in the consultation 
feedback: 

 The potential greater role for Rail freight 
 Freeport access; and 
 The need to recognise the importance and needs of suburban and 

surrounding rural areas when focusing on and assessing core urban 
transport improvement and needs 

  
  

Page 6



3 
 

15.   PA: HAMPSHIRE RECYCLING INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT  
 
Councillor Rupert Kyrle declared an interest as Cabinet Member for the 
Environment at Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
Councillor Lulu Bowerman declared an interest as Vice Chairman of Project 
Integra and Cabinet Lead for Environmental Services at Havant Borough Council 
 
Councillor Tim Groves declared an interest as Cabinet Member for Transport at 
Eastleigh Borough Council 
  
Councillor Martin Tod declared an interest as Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Asset Management at Winchester City Council 
  
The Select Committee pre-scrutinised a report from the Strategic Manager for 
Waste and Resources regarding the Materials Recovery Facility (MRF) at 
Eastleigh (item 7 in the minute book), which was due to go to the Decision Day 
of the Executive Lead Member for Transport and Environment Strategy on 3 
October 2022. 
  
Following a presentation on the main report, it was noted that the delivery 
timescales had been put back to 2025.  
The following questions from Members were answered: 

         “Twin stream” was felt to be the most achievable, with glass and fibre 
separated. Full kerbside sorting was not viable in terms of cost or 
logistics; 

         Previous infrastructure didn’t have the capacity to allow pots, tubs and 
trays and upgrading would have been too expensive, due to there not 
being enough of a market demand for the materials; 

         The Alton site was being looked at for future development but was owned 
by Veolia; 

         Whilst the need for solar panels was accepted with the proposals around 
the Chickenhall Lane MRF, the proximity to the airport made them 
unfeasible; 

         Decisions around processing food waste were still awaited, but did not 
have an operational impact on the proposals; 

         Officers were confident with the financial planning that had been 
undertaken to minimise risk, and the new building was large enough to 
allow flexibility with the infrastructure installed. 

  
Members were aware than many elements around the proposal were planning 
matters that would be determined by the Regulatory Committee, and if costs did 
exceed those anticipated then further decision making would be required by the 
Executive Member. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
The Select Committee supported the recommendations being proposed to the 
Executive Lead Member for Transport and Environment Strategy in paragraphs 
2.-4. of the attached report. 
  

Page 7



4 
 

16.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Select Committee considered the Work Programme attached (item 8 in the 
minute book). 
  
It was agreed that the parking arrangements should go to a wider Member 
Briefing ahead of implementation in April. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
Following discussions at the meeting, the attached work programme was 
approved. 
  

17.   HAMPSHIRE HIGHWAYS SERVICE CONTRACT - CONTRACT EXTENSION  
 
The Select Committee received a presentation from the Assistant Director 
regarding the Highways Service Contract extension (item 9 in the minute book), 
which was due to go to the Decision Day of the Executive Lead Member for 
Transport and Environment Strategy on 3 October 2022. 
 
The Select Committee was given a summary of the history of the contract along 
with the proposals going to the Executive Member. The following questions were 
answered: 

         The Parish Lengthsman scheme was subject to separate decision at a 
future decision day; 

         Officers were confident that the best price and value for money could be 
achieved through the arrangement; 

         Work was being completed faster, which in turn increased capacity 
  
Councillor Nick Adams-King, the Executive Member for Highways Operations 
highlighted the importance of Members being aware of issues in their local areas 
and reporting these, and was open for discussions with Members if required. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Select Committee supported the recommendations being proposed to the 
Executive Lead Member for Transport and Environment Strategy in paragraphs 
2.-5 of the attached report. 
  

18.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The attached exempt appendices were not discussed or directly referenced, and 
therefore it was not necessary to exclude the press and public from the meeting. 
  

19.   HAMPSHIRE HIGHWAYS SERVICE CONTRACT - CONTRACT EXTENSION - 
EXEMPT APPENDIX A  
  

20.   HAMPSHIRE HIGHWAYS SERVICE CONTRACT - CONTRACT EXTENSION - 
EXEMPT APPENDIX B  

Page 8



5 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 
Committee: Transport & Environment Select Committee 

Date: 4 November 2022 

Title: Passenger Transport SP23 Savings Proposals 

Report From: Director of Economy, Transport and Environment  

Contact name: Lisa Cook 

Tel:    0370 779 7925 Email: lisa.cook@hants.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of Report 
1. For the Transport & Environment Select Committee to pre-scrutinise the 

proposals for achieving and implementing £800,000 savings on Hampshire 
County Council’s passenger transport budget (see report attached due to be 
considered at the decision day of the Executive Lead Member for Transport 
and Environment Strategy at 2.00pm on 7 November 2022).  

Recommendation 
2. That the Transport and Environment Select Committee: 

Either: 
Supports the recommendations being proposed to the Executive Lead Member 
for Transport and Environment Strategy in paragraphs 2.-10. of the attached 
report. 
Or: 
Agrees any alternative recommendations to the Executive Lead Member for 
Transport and Environmen
[...]
lly including withholding a 
proportion of highways maintenance funding depending on the authority’s 
performance on effective development of an LTP and delivery of EV charging 
facilities and bus and active travel infrastructure. The letter says that the 
Government will consult on the proposals this year with a view to 
implementation from 2024/25 onwards. A strong evidence base, of which 
LCWIPs will form an important part, will be key to delivering against these 

Page 98



 

 

objectives and thereby minimising the risk of reductions in future maintenance 
funding. 

23. The Government has also funded Sustrans to work with local authorities across 
the country to help develop outline designs for schemes prioritised in LCWIPs 
and this has included some schemes in Hampshire.  

24. The County Council submitted a Levelling Up Fund bid for the areas of Gosport 
and Havant which included active travel infrastructure.  It is currently in 
determination and assessment.  Headline details can be found at this link: 
Funding bids | Hampshire County Council (hants.gov.uk).  

Consultation and Equalities 
25. The draft LCWIPs for the boroughs of Eastleigh, Fareham, Gosport, Havant, the 

Waterside part of New Forest district and the southern part (south of Romsey) of 
Test Valley borough area have been subject to public consultation during 
September and October 2021. Full details of the consultation responses are 
available at this weblink: Strategic transport - plans and policies | Hampshire 
County Council (hants.gov.uk). Each LCWIP also includes a section on the 
consultation response, summarising the public response, that from the relevant 
local authority and key stakeholders such as local walking and cycling 
representative groups.  

26. During the consultation period, online briefing sessions were offered to relevant 
county councillors and stakeholder groups with additional sessions held for the 
public to provide information on the draft plans and provide the
[...]
and 2024/25 

Pre-scrutiny of the capital 
programme to go on to Cabinet  

   

Pre-Scrutiny Highway Network 
Recovery Plan  To look further at planned and 

reactive maintenance 

   

Pre-Scrutiny School Streets  Following pilot 

   

Pre-scrutiny 20mph Speed Limits Following discussion at Full Council 
on 4 November 2021 

Working group to report back to 
the Select Committee 
 

   

 
To be added to the work programme when timely: 
- County TRO presentation                                                - Active Travel update (following bid outcomes) 
 
                    

P
age 106


	Agenda
	The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for assistance.

	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	7 Passenger Transport SP23 Savings Proposals
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of Report
	1.	For the Transport & Environment Select Committee to pre-scrutinise the proposals for achieving and implementing £800,000 savings on Hampshire County Council’s passenger transport budget (see report attached due to be considered at the decision day of the Executive Lead Member for Transport and Environment Strategy at 2.00pm on 7 November 2022).

	Recommendation
	Either:
	Supports the recommendations being proposed to the Executive Lead Member for Transport and Environment Strategy in paragraphs 2.-10. of the attached report.
	Or:
	Agrees any alternative recommendations to the Executive Lead Member for Transport and Environment Strategy, with regards to the proposals set out in the attached report.


	Main Report
	Decision Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to feed back the results from the Passenger Transport Consultation carried out earlier this year and set out how £800,000 savings on Hampshire County Council’s passenger transport budget could be achieved and implemented.

	Recomme
[...]
nce base, of which LCWIPs will form an important part, will be key to delivering against these objectives and thereby minimising the risk of reductions in future maintenance funding.
	23.	The Government has also funded Sustrans to work with local authorities across the country to help develop outline designs for schemes prioritised in LCWIPs and this has included some schemes in Hampshire.
	24.	The County Council submitted a Levelling Up Fund bid for the areas of Gosport and Havant which included active travel infrastructure.  It is currently in determination and assessment.  Headline details can be found at this link: Funding bids | Hampshire County Council (hants.gov.uk).

	Consultation and Equalities
	25.	The draft LCWIPs for the boroughs of Eastleigh, Fareham, Gosport, Havant, the Waterside part of New Forest district and the southern part (south of Romsey) of Test Valley borough area have been subject to public consultation during September and October 2021. Full details of the consultation responses are available at this weblink: Strategic transport - plans and policies | Hampshire County Council (hants.gov.uk). Each LCWIP also includes a section on the consultation response, summarising the public response, that from the relevant local authority and key stakeholders such as local walking and cycling representative groups.
	26.	During the consultation period, online briefing sessions were offered to relevant county councillors and stakeholder groups with additional sessions held for the public to provide information on the draft plans and provide the opportunity to answer questions.
	27.	Overall, the comments received from County Councillors, stakeholders and the public were generally supportive of the plans. However, it was acknowledged that the Government prescribed approach to network definition and prioritisation does not identify localised routes which will need to be further developed when the plans are reviewed as required by Government.
	28.	Feedback f

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Transport and Environment Select Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Friday 4th 

November, 2022 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Derek Mellor 

 
  Councillor Hugh Lumby 
  Councillor Lulu Bowerman 
* Councillor Debbie Curnow-Ford 
  Councillor David Drew 
* Councillor Barry Dunning 
* Councillor Michael Ford 
* Councillor Tim Groves 
  Councillor Gary Hughes 
 

* Councillor Rupert Kyrle 
* Councillor Stephen Parke 
*  Councillor Louise Parker-Jones 
* Councillor Martin Tod 
* Councillor Rhydian Vaughan MBE 
* Councillor Graham Burgess 
* Councillor Zoe Huggins 
   
* Present 

  
21.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor’s Lulu Bowerman, David Drew, Gary 
Hughes and Hugh Lumby. Councillor’s Zoe Huggins and Graham Burgess 
attended as deputies for the meeting. 
  

22.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  

23.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was confirmed that Councillor Andy Tree attended the meeting as a deputy for 
Councillor Louise Parker-Jones. The minutes of the last meeting were then 
reviewed and agreed. 
  

24.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
A deputation was received from Phil Gagg on behalf of Winchester Action on the 
Climate Crisis Transport Group, who welcomed the proposals within the Local 
Walking and Cycling Infrastructure Plans but requested that strategic tools being 
put in place going forward to look at how the modal shift could be changed.  



2 
 

25.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman confirmed that the 20mph Speed Limit Policy Task and Finish 
group review would report back to the January Select Committee meeting in light 
of the number of responses that had been received following an informal 
consultation. 
 
There was also an update on the Solar Together initiative, which offered high-
quality solar photovoltaic (PV) panels and battery storage to Hampshire 
residents. In the initial phase alone,  1,800 panels will had been installed by and 
an estimated 4,000 tonnes of carbon would be saved over 25 years (guaranteed 
system lifetime) which was the equivalent to more than 2,000 cars off the road. 
Registration for the second scheme closed at 12,910 for solar PV and 906 for 
retrofit battery storage, totalling 13,816, compared to 8,104 in the 2021 scheme. 
 
The Chairman also congratulated the County Council’s Highways team for their 
success at the national Highways industry awards which took place on 18th 
October in London. Hampshire County Council along with their partner 
contractor Milestones, won the Environmental Sustainability Award as well as 
the Special Merit Award, both against stiff competition from other local 
authorities and private sector organisations. 
   

26.   SP23 UPDATE  
 
The Chairman introduced the item and thanked Stuart Jarvis, the Director for 
Economy, Transport and Environment and Sue Lapham, Senior Finance 
Business Partner for their contribution to the Select Committee ahead of their 
retirements at the end of the year. 
 
The Select Committee received an update on SP23 savings, which summarised 
the significance of governement funding decisions, progress to date and traffic 
management enforcement. 
  
The Select Committee learned that: 

         Reductions in the base budget enable savings to be sustainable going 
forward; 

         Inflation was an issue with ongoing projects but a contingency was in 
place to ensure they were completed; 

         Timescales around a national direction for waste services were still 
anticipated to change and it was agreed that work would continue with 
Districts and Boroughs; 

         There had been a very small reduction in staff numbers, which had been 
managed through the capital programme. 

  
27.   PASSENGER TRANSPORT SP23 SAVINGS PROPOSALS  

 
The Select Committee pre-scrutinised a report for the Executive Lead Member 
for Transport and Environment regarding the Passenger Transport consultation 
that had taken place earlier in 2022. 
  



3 
 

The Select Committee received a deputation from Councillor Rod Cooper who 
requested an extension to a local bus service whilst an alternative was found 
due to the reliance on the service by residents in attending medical 
appointments. 
 
The officer summarised the report and during questions, Members learned the 
following: 

         A lot of work and engagement had been done with bus operators; 
         A large proportion of those who responded to the consultation said they 

would prefer to pay to travel than have services removed, but this was 
something that would need to be progressed nationally as required a 
change in legislation; 

         Conversations had already taken place with providers and funding 
partners following the consultation; 

         Dial-A-Ride didn’t historically do hospital appointments but there would 
be more flexibility as options were looked at going forward; 

         Inflation and the impacts of it would be monitored; 
         There was currently a significant shortfall in taxi and bus drivers, which 

also had an impact on services; 
         In response to Councillor Cooper’s concerns raised in his deputation, it 

was confirmed that there was a voluntary car scheme available, another 
bus service and there was also a Dial-A-Ride that could be booked for GP 
appointments up to six days in advance; 

         Patronage levels were still low in some areas and still slow to recover 
following Covid. 

  
In debate, an additional recommendation was proposed by Councillor Martin Tod 
and seconded by Councillor Kyrle: 
 
That, in the light of central government's failure to adequately fund local 
government and public transport, including funding for community transport, the 
Executive Lead Member for Transport & the Environment Strategy write to the 
Secretary of State for Transport, the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities and Hampshire's MPs highlighting the consequence of this 
failure to provide adequate funding, particularly its impact on the most vulnerable 
and ask for urgent action to address it. 
 
This recommendation was put to the vote but not supported by the majority of 
the Select Committee. 
  
A quorum of the Committee requested that the final recommendations be done 
as a recorded vote, which was taken forward by the Chairman. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Transport and Environment Select Committee supported the 
recommendations being proposed to the Executive Lead Member for Transport 
and Environment Strategy in paragraphs 2-10. of the report 
 
 



4 
 

Vote: 
Councillor Graham Burgess: For 
Councillor Curnow-Ford: For 
Councillor Barry Dunning: For 
Councillor Mike Ford: For 
Councillor Tim Groves: Against 
Councillor Zoe Huggins: For 
Councillor Rupert Kyrle: Against 
Councillor Derek Mellor: For 
Councillor Stephen Parker: For 
Councillor Louise Parker-Jones: Against 
Councillor Martin Tod: Against 
Councillor Rhydian Vaughan: For 
  

28.   LOCAL CYCLING AND WALKING INFRASTRUCTURE PLANS - UPDATE  
 
The Select Committee pre-scrutinised a report for the Executive Lead Member 
for Transport and Environment regarding newly developed Local Cycle and 
Walking Infrastructure Plans (LCWIPs) for the boroughs of Eastleigh, Fareham, 
Gosport, Havant, the Waterside part of New Forest district and the southern part 
of the Borough of Test Valley. 
 
The report was summarised and it was highlighted that following an open public 
consultation, comments would continue to be monitored and incorporated as part 
of a live document. 
  
Members learned: 

         The County would continue to work closely with Boroughs and Districts 
on implementation, particularly where work went across borders; 

         Planning tools were put in place for cyclists and officers were looking at 
developing standard design standards; 

  
Officers were thanked for their work and readiness for implementation. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Transport and Environment Select Committee supported the 
recommendations being proposed to the Executive Lead Member for Transport 
and Environment Strategy in paragraphs 2.-10. of the report. 
  

29.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Work Programme item was postponed until the next meeting. 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 


